
For requests for further information
Contact: Helen Davies
Tel: 01270 685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 24th November, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This 
may only be removed when seated. 

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Anyone attending is asked to undertake a lateral flow test on the 
day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. Please note that it 
can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral flow test. If your test 
shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and must follow the advice 
which can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

Public Document Pack

mailto:helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2021.

4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 19/4896N, Erection of 73 dwellings, comprising 42 independent living 
apartments and 31 houses (all affordable homes) with associated access and 
landscaping, at Land At Former Crewe L M R Sports Club, Goddard Street 
Crewe for The Guinness Partnership Limited  (Pages 11 - 40)

To consider the above application.

6. WITHDRAWN: 21/0306C, Proposed siting of miniature railway and associated 
stations at Glebe Farm at Glebe Farm, Peel Lane, Astbury, Cheshire, CW12 4RQ 
for Mr. Rob Lomas  

The above application has now been withdrawn.

7. 20/4978C, Change of use land and to formally extend the the curtilage for an 
area of land that is approximately 6.5m x 16.5m - total area 107.25 Sq metres, at 
25, Teddy Gray Avenue, Sandbach CW11 3AR, for Mr. Michael Corfield  (Pages 
41 - 48)

To consider the above application.

8. 20/4777C, Change of use of land to residential garden at 33, Teddy Gray 
Avenue, Sandbach, CW11 3AR for Paula White  (Pages 49 - 56)

To consider the above application.



9. 20/4779C, Change of use of land to residential garden at 29, Teddy Gray 
Avenue, Sandbach, CW11 3AR for Mr. Ian Windmill.  (Pages 57 - 64)

To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair), M Benson, P Butterill, S Davies, 
K Flavell, A Gage, A Kolker (Chair), D Marren, C Naismith, J Rhodes, L Smith and J  Wray



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 27th October, 2021 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor A Kolker (Chair)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair)

Councillors M Benson, P Butterill, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, D Marren, 
C Naismith, L Smith, J  Wray and H Faddes

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer 
James Thomas- Senior Planning & Highways Solicitor 
Neil Jones- Development Officer 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer
33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Jill Rhodes 
(Councillor Hazel Faddes substituted).

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

There were no declarations of interest.

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting 22 October 2021 be accepted as a correct 
and accurate record and be signed by the Chair.

36 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

There were no members of the public who wished to speak.

37 19/4873N: LAND SOUTH OF SANDFIELD HOUSE, STATION ROAD, 
WRENBURY, CW5 8EX, PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF 45 
DWELLING HOUSES, ACCESS, OPEN SPACE AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE FOR MISS J ALLEN, SOVINI HOMES LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor David Nutting, Wrenbury cum Frith Parish Council, 
Sarah Goodwin, Local Resident Objector and Geraint Lyndon Jones, Local 
Resident Objector attended the meeting and spoke against the application.  

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Shaun Taylor, Agent for the Applicant attended the meeting to speak in 
favour and answer any questions the Committee had.)  

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
as recommended subject to S106 Agreement and conditions:

Head of Terms

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 100% Affordable 

Housing provision (9no 
affordable rent, 15no 
Rent to Buy and 21no 
shared ownership)

All development to 
accord

Education Contribution of
£257,515 in total.
£97,616 towards 
Primary
Education
£114,399 towards
secondary education 
and
£45,5000 towards
special education 
needs
education

50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 
23rd
dwelling

Public Open Space 1Provision of Public 
Open
Space, and to be
maintained by a
private management
company
2 Contribution of 
£45,000
towards the Wrenbury
Recreational Ground.

Open space on site 
prior
to first occupation
Contribution –
50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 
26th
dwelling

Ecology (Bio-diversity 
Gain)

Contribution of 
£11,909.10

Prior to first occupation

And the following Conditions:

1) Standard Time – 3 years
2) Compliance with the Approved plans
3) Materials to be submitted and approved
4) Surfacing materials to be submitted and approved
5) Landscape Scheme to be submitted and approved
6) Landscape Implementation

Page 6



7) Details of boundary treatment across the whole site to be submitted 
and approved

8) Tree Protection scheme to be submitted and approved
9) AMS to be submitted and approved
10)10.Details of retaining structures to be submitted and approved
11)11.Lighting strategy to be submitted and approved
12)12.Habitat Creation method statement and 30 yr management plan 

to be submitted and approved
13)Updated Badger Survey to be submitted and approved
14)Submission of CEMP to safeguard the River Weaver to be 

submitted and approved
15)Ecological Enhancement Strategy to be submitted and approved
16)Development to adhere to FRA and mitigation within it
17)Detailed strategy/design limiting the surface water runoff generated 

by the proposal, and associated management /maintenance plan - 
required prior to commencement

18)Levels information required, GFL and FFLs to be submitted and 
approved

19)Foul and surface water to be drained separately
20)Travel Information Pack to be submitted and approved
21)Electric Vehicle Charging Provision to be submitted and approved
22)Soil Importation to be submitted and approved
23)Unexpected contaminated land
24)Full details of Children’s Play equipment, and surfacing details to be 

submitted and approved
25)PD rights removed including surfacing of front gardens
26)Visibility Splays as plan and kept obstruction free
27)Prior to the first use of any facing or roofing materials a plan to 

show a looped footpath link within the open space together with a 
timetable for implementation shall be submitted to the LPA and 
approved in writing. The footpath shall be provided in accordance 
with the approved timetable.

28)Prior to the commencement of development a scheme of raised 
tables within the highway to be submitted and approved. 

29)The developer shall provide 3 Cheshire East wheelie bins for each 
dwelling.

30)The developer shall provide at least 3 litter bins within the site and a 
timetable for implementation. The bins shall be provided in 
accordance with the approved timetable.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of 
Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement:

Page 7



S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 100% Affordable 

Housing
provision (9no 
affordable
rent, 15no Rent to Buy, 
and
21no shared 
ownership)

All development to 
accord

Education Contribution of
£257,515 in total.
£97,616 towards 
Primary
Education
£114,399 towards
secondary education 
and
£45,5000 towards
special education 
needs
education

50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 
23rd dwelling

Public Open 
[...]
cision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Development Management in consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 12.01 pm

Councillor A Kolker (Chair)

Page 10



   Application No: 19/4896N

   Location: Land At Former Crewe L M R Sports Club, GODDARD STREET, CREWE

   Proposal: Erection of 73 dwellings, comprising 42 independent living apartments 
and 31 houses (all affordable homes) with associated access and 
landscaping.

   Applicant: The Guinness Partnership Limited

   Expiry Date: 30-Sep-2021

    SUMMARY

The application site is located within the Crewe settlement boundary. Policy PG2 
sets out that Crewe is a Principal Town where significant development will be 
encouraged to support its revitalisation, recognising its role as one of the most 
important settlements in the borough. Development will maximise the use of existing 
infrastructure and resources to allow jobs, homes and other facilities to be located 
close to each other and accessible by public transport. Policy PG7 sets out that 
Principal Towns such as Crewe are expected to accommodate in the order of 65 ha 
of employment land and 7,700 new homes. 

Therefore, it is clear that the proposal for residential development is acceptable in 
principle, however this is subject to compliance with all other relevant policies within 
the development plan. 

In this instance the majority of the site is located on an area of land which is 
designated as protected open space under policy RT.1: Protection of Open Spaces 
with Recreational or amenity value. The development would amount to the loss of 
this playing pitch, and in-line with policy a site has been identified, through the 
process of a Feasibility Study for an off-site contribution of £80,000 to be spent 
which would help create a wider improved sports facility at Sutton L
[...]
 

The site has raised no significant issues in relation to landscaping, forestry, amenity, highways 
safety, impact on protected species, flood risk or drainage, subject to appropriate conditions. 

However, the applicant has raised concerns in relation to the viability of the scheme and is 
unable to contribute towards the normal mitigation required in relation to Education, NHS, POS, 
or Bio-diversity net gain, and therefore these elements weigh negatively in the balance of the 
scheme. 

It is therefore considered that, on balance the benefit of the affordable housing provision on the 
site which as be un-used and derelict for over 10 years, with the addition of the mitigation 
contribution of £80,000 to be put towards the betterment of a playing pitch elsewhere, outweighs 
the policy harm in relation to the loss of the pitch, and the lack of mitigation for Education, NHS, 
POS and Biodiversity net-gain. 

It is therefore considered that the development is on balance acceptable and recommended for 
approval accordingly. 

RECOMMENDATION:

Either 

(a) Approve subject to heads of terms for a S106 agreement and conditions as set out in 
the Main/Original Officers report to committee; 

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable 
Housing

100% affordable housing provision 

31 dwellings – shared ownership
42 independent living apartments – 
affordable rent

All development to 
accord with Affordable 
Housing Statement

Outdoor 
sports

Contribution of £80,000 towards the 
Sutton Lane Playing pitch

Contribution – Prior to 
commencement of 
development

Highways £5,000 towards improvements to 
Goddard Street

Contribution - Prior to 
first occupation

OR

(b) Approve subject to the amended heads of terms for a S106 agreement and conditions 
(as set out in the original officer report); 

Page 37



S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable 
Housing

100% affordable housing provision 

31 dwellings – shared ownership
42 independent living apartments – 
affordable rent

All development to 
accord with Affordable 
Housing Statement

Outdoor 
Sport

Contribution of £80,000 to be secured 
for the loss of playing pitch; 

i) Secured for a maximum of 5 
years for a policy compliant 
scheme to be brought forward 
in mitigation for the lost 
football provision within the 
Crewe area. 

ii) After 5 years, if a policy 
compliant scheme is not 
found, the search area can be 
widened in stages, to the 
whole of Cheshire East for the 
use towards a policy 
compliant mitigation scheme. 

Contribution – Prior to 
commencement of 
development

Highways £5,000 towards improvements to 
Goddard Street

Contribution - Prior to 
first occupation

And the following Conditions

1. Standard Time
2. Approved plans
3. Materials 
4. Surfacing materials 
5. Landscape Scheme
6. Landscape Implementation
7. Tree Protection scheme 
8. AIA to be adhered to
9. Bat and bird boxes and gaps for hedgehog are to be provided on site in 

accordance with the submitted Bat and Bird Box Scheme prepared by Ascerta 
plan reference P.736.16.04 dated 26/11/2020

Page 38



10.Safeguard Nesting Birds 
11.Lighting strategy – prior to occupation
12.Cycle parking to be implemented – prior to occupation 
13.Prior to commencement – CMP required
14.Detailed strategy/design limiting the surface water runoff  generated by the 

proposal, and associated management /maintenance plan - required prior to 
commencement

15.Development to adhere to FRA
16.Foul and surface water to be drained separately
17.Contaminated Land – adherence with Remediation scheme / prior to occupation 

verification report to be submitted
18.Contaminate land – Soil Importation
19.Contaminate land - Unexpected Contamination
20.Noise mitigation to the implemented and retained
21.Travel Information Pack – prior to occupation
22.Prior to occupation – EVI 
23.Prior to occupation – Low emission boilers

In order to give proper effect to the Southern Committee`s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision 
notice. 

If the application is subject to an appeal approval is given to enter into a S106 
Agreement with the following Heads of Terms;

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable 
Housing

100% affordable housing provision 

31 dwellings – shared ownership
42 independent living apartments – 
affordable rent

All development to 
accord with 
Affordable Housing 
Statement

Outdoor 
sports

Contribution of £80,000 towards the 
Sutton Lane Playing pitch

Contribution – Prior 
to commencement of 
development

Highways £5,000 towards improvements to 
Goddard Street

Contribution - Prior 
to first occupation

Page 39



P
age 40



   Application No: 20/4978C

   Location: 25, TEDDY GRAY AVENUE, SANDBACH, CW11 3AR

   Proposal: Change of use land and to formally extend the the curtilage for an area of 
land that is approximately 6.5m x 16.5m - total area 107.25 Sq metres

   Applicant: Mr Michael Corfield

   Expiry Date: 05-Jan-2021

 

REASON FOR REFERRAL

This application is referred to Southern Planning Committee at the request of Cllr Flavell for the 
following reasons

SUMMARY

The application is retrospective, and it is regrettable that vegetation was removed 
prior to submission of the application. When the vegetation was removed it 
exposed the properties and fencing on Teddy Gray Avenue and this was not 
acceptable. The vegetation has since regenerated and now provides an 
adequate level of screening to Moss Lane.

In terms of ecology, habitat was lost, but it was not optimum habitat due to debris 
within it. The vegetation has since regenerated and provides a satisfactory 
habitat. A condition is required for the provision of a bird box, which should have 
been provided by the original developer.

In terms of amenity, the fact that vegetation has regenerated means that 
[...]
wing condition:

1. Provision of a bird box on the boundary with Moss Lane

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development 
Management, in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Page 46



P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 20/4777C

   Location: 33, TEDDY GRAY AVENUE, SANDBACH, CW11 3AR

   Proposal: Change of use of land to residential garden

   Applicant: Paula White

   Expiry Date: 02-Mar-2021

 

REASON FOR REFERRAL

This application is refereed to Southern Planning Committee as it is very similar to application 
20/4978C which is to referred to committee at the request of Cllr Flavell. 

SUMMARY

The application is retrospective, and it is regrettable that vegetation was removed 
prior to submission of the application. When the vegetation was removed it 
exposed the properties and fencing on Teddy Gray Avenue and this was not 
acceptable. The vegetation has since regenerated and now provides an 
adequate level of screening to Moss Lane.

In terms of ecology, habitat was lost, but it was not optimum habitat due to debris 
within it. The vegetation has since regenerated and provides a satisfactory 
habitat. A condition is required for the provision of a bird box, which should have 
been provided by the original developer.

In terms of amenity, the fact that vegetation has regenerated means that 
adequate screening is provided between the properties on Teddy Gray Avenue 
and Moss Lane.

Whilst the development is contrary to Policy H17 of the CBLPFR, as the site is 
currently designated as being within Open Countryside. However, it is included 
as being within the settlement boundary in the Site Allocations and D
[...]
 offence to do this without planning permission and would only become so if enforcement action 
was taken and not complied with.

Conclusion

The application is retrospective, and it is regrettable that vegetation was removed prior to 
submission of the application. When the vegetation was removed it exposed the properties and 
fencing on Teddy Gray Avenue and this was not acceptable. The vegetation has since regenerated 
and now provides an adequate level of screening to Moss Lane.

In terms of ecology, habitat was lost, but it was not optimum habitat due to debris within it. The 
vegetation has since regenerated and provides a satisfactory habitat. A condition is required for the 
provision of a bird box, which should have been provided by the original developer.

In terms of amenity, the fact that vegetation has regenerated means that adequate screening is 
provided between the properties on Teddy Gray Avenue and Moss Lane.

Page 53



Whilst the development is contrary to Policy H17 of the CBLPFR, as the site is currently designated 
as being within Open Countryside. However, it is included as being within the settlement boundary 
in the Site Allocations and Development Policies Document and on balance is considered to be 
acceptable.

RECOMMENDATIONS

APPROVE subject to the following condition:

1. Provision of a bird box on the boundary with Moss Lane

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development Management, 
in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Page 54



P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 20/4779C

   Location: 29, Teddy Gray Avenue, Sandbach, CW11 3AR.

   Proposal: Change of use of land to residentia
[...]
itat was lost, but it was not optimum habitat due to debris within it. The 
vegetation has since regenerated and provides a satisfactory habitat. A condition is required for the 
provision of a bird box, which should have been provided by the original developer.

Page 61



In terms of amenity, the fact that vegetation has regenerated means that adequate screening is 
provided between the properties on Teddy Gray Avenue and Moss Lane.

Whilst the development is contrary to Policy H17 of the CBLPFR, as the site is currently designated 
as being within Open Countryside. However, it is included as being within the settlement boundary 
in the Site Allocations and Development Policies Document and on balance is considered to be 
acceptable.

RECOMMENDATIONS

APPROVE subject to the following condition:

1. Provision of a bird box on the boundary with Moss Lane

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development Management, 
in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Page 62



P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 19/4896N, Erection of 73 dwellings, comprising 42 independent living apartments and 31 houses (all affordable homes) with associated access and landscaping, at Land At Former Crewe L M R Sports Club, Goddard Street Crewe for The Guinness Partnership Limited
	7 20/4978C, Change of use land and to formally extend the the curtilage for an area of land that is approximately 6.5m x 16.5m - total area 107.25 Sq metres, at 25, Teddy Gray Avenue, Sandbach CW11 3AR, for Mr. Michael Corfield
	8 20/4777C, Change of use of land to residential garden at 33, Teddy Gray Avenue, Sandbach, CW11 3AR for Paula White
	9 20/4779C, Change of use of land to residential garden at 29, Teddy Gray Avenue, Sandbach, CW11 3AR for Mr. Ian Windmill.



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor A Kolker (Chair)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair)

Councillors M Benson, P Butterill, S Davies, A Gage, C Naismith, J Rhodes, 
J  Wray, M Hunter and N Mannion

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer
Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer
Andrew Goligher- Highways Officer
James Thomas- Senior Planning and Highways Solicitor
Andrew Poynton- Planning and Highways Solicitor
39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Kathryn Flavell (Councillor 
Nick Mannion substituted), and Councillor Laura Smith (Councillor Mike Hunter 
substituted).

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/4896N, Councillor Mike 
Hunter declared that he was a non-Executive Director of ANSA however he had 
not discussed the application or made any comments on it.

In the interest of openness, Councillor Mike Benson declared that he had 
received email correspondence that related to application numbers: 20/4978C, 
20/4777C; and 20/4779C.  Councillor Benson had read them but felt able to keep 
an open mind and did not feel predetermined in any way.

41 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2021 be 
accepted as a correct and accurate as a correct and accurate record and be 
signed by the Chair.

42 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED: That the public speaking procedure be noted.

43 19/4896N, ERECTION OF 73 DWELLINGS, COMPRISING 42 
INDEPENDENT LIVING APARTMENTS AND 31 HOUSES (ALL 
AFFORDABLE HOMES) WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND 



LANDSCAPING, AT LAND AT FORMER CREWE L M R SPORTS 
CLUB, GODDARD STREET CREWE FOR THE GUINNESS 
PARTNERSHIP LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(The Applicant Gaynor Shuker from the Guinness Partnership attended the 
meeting and spoke in favour of the application.)

Councillor Penny Butterill arrived for the meeting part way through this item and 
therefore declined to vote due to only hearing part of the item..

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be delegated to the 
Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair of the Southern Planning 
Committee to  APPROVE subject to amended Heads of Terms for outdoor sport 
under recommendation B 

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 100% affordable housing 

provision

31 dwellings- shared 
ownership
42 independent living 
apartments affordable 
rent

All development to 
accord with Affordable 
Housing Statement.

Outdoor Sport Contribution for £80,000 
to be secured for the loss 
of playing pitch;

i) Secured for a 
maximum of 5 years for a 
policy compliant scheme 
to be brought forward in 
mitigation for the lost 
football provision within 
the Crewe area.  (Final 
wording of the Heads of 
Terms is delegated to the 
Head of Planning in 
consultation with the 
Chair of the Southern 
Planning Committee).

ii) After 5 years, if a 
policy compliant scheme 
is not found, the search 
area can be widened in 
stages, to the whole of 
Cheshire East for the use 
towards a policy 
compliant mitigation 

Contribution- Prior to 
commencement of 
development.



scheme.
Highways £5,000 towards 

improvements to 
Goddard Street

Contribution- Prior to first 
occupation.

In order to give proper effect to the Southern Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of 
the decision notice.

And the following Conditions:

1. Standard Time
2. Approved plans
3. Materials
4. Surfacing materials
5. Landscape Scheme
6. Landscape Implementation
7. Tree Protection scheme
8. AIA to be adhered to
9. Bat and bird boxes and gaps for hedgehog are to be provided on site in 

accordance with the submitted Bat and Bird Box Scheme prepared by 
Ascerta plan reference P.736.16.04 dated 26/11/2020

10. Safeguard Nesting Birds
11. Lighting strategy – prior to occupation
12. Secure Cycle parking to be implemented – prior to occupation
13. Prior to commencement – CMP required
14. Detailed strategy/design limiting the surface water runoff generated by the 

proposal, and associated management /maintenance plan - required prior 
to commencement

15. Development to adhere to FRA
16. Foul and surface water to be drained separately
17. Contaminated Land – adherence with Remediation scheme / prior to 

occupation verification report to be submitted
18. Contaminate land – Soil Importation
19. Contaminate land - Unexpected Contamination
20. Noise mitigation to the implemented and retained
21. Travel Information Pack – prior to occupation
22. Prior to occupation – EVI
23. Prior to occupation – Low emission boilers

In order to give proper effect to the Southern Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of 
the decision notice.
If the application is subject to an appeal approval is given to enter into a S106
Agreement with the following Heads of Terms;

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 100% affordable housing 

provision
All development to 
accord with Affordable 
Housing Statement.



31 dwellings- shared 
ownership
42 independent living 
apartments affordable 
rent

Outdoor Sport Contribution for £80,000 
to be secured for the loss 
of playing pitch;

i) Secured for a 
maximum of 5 years for a 
policy compliant scheme 
to be brought forward in 
mitigation for the lost 
football provision within 
the Crewe area.  (Final 
wording of the Heads of 
Terms is delegated to the 
Head of Planning in 
consultation with the 
Chair of the Southern 
Planning Committee).

ii) After 5 years, if a 
policy compliant scheme 
is not found, the search 
area can be widened in 
stages, to the whole of 
Cheshire East for the use 
towards a policy 
compliant mitigation 
scheme.

Contribution- Prior to 
commencement of 
development.

Highways £5,000 towards 
improvements to 
Goddard Street

Contribution- Prior to first 
occupation.

44 WITHDRAWN: 21/0306C, PROPOSED SITING OF MINIATURE 
RAILWAY AND ASSOCIATED STATIONS AT GLEBE FARM AT GLEBE 
FARM, PEEL LANE, ASTBURY, CHESHIRE, CW12 4RQ FOR MR. ROB 
LOMAS 

This application was withdrawn by the applicant ahead of the meeting.

45 20/4978C, CHANGE OF USE LAND AND TO FORMALLY EXTEND THE 
THE CURTILAGE FOR AN AREA OF LAND THAT IS APPROXIMATELY 
6.5M X 16.5M - TOTAL AREA 107.25 SQ METRES, AT 25, TEDDY 
GRAY AVENUE, SANDBACH CW11 3AR, FOR MR. MICHAEL 
CORFIELD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Ward Councillor Kathryn Flavell, Local Resident Arthur Charmers on behalf of 
himself and again for Local Resident Andrea Tilbee), Bob Philips (on behalf of 



Local Residents Mr. & Mrs. Hall attended the meeting and spoke against the 
application, Ian Windmill a Local Resident attended and spoke in favour of the 
application and in addition a statement was read out by the Democratic Services 
Officer on behalf of the applicant.)

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED as 
recommended subject to the following condition:

1) Within 3 months of the date of decision a scheme for the provision of a 
bird nesting box within the curtilage of the site shall be submitted to the 
LPA for approval in writing. The approved scheme shall be implemented 
within 5 months of the date of decision;

2) Remove Permitted Development Rights for the erection of outbuildings;
3) Within 3 months of the date of decision a scheme of tree planting for at 

least 4 trees shall be submitted to the LPA for approval in writing; and
4) Implementation of the approved tree planting.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development 
Management, in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of 
Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice.

46 20/4777C, CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO RESIDENTIAL GARDEN AT 
33, TEDDY GRAY AVENUE, SANDBACH, CW11 3AR FOR PAULA 
WHITE 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Local Resident Arthur Charmers on behalf of himself and again for Local 
Resident Andrea Tilbee), Bob Philips (on behalf of Local Residents Mr. & Mrs. 
Hall attended the meeting and spoke against the application,  Gary Brooks a 
Local Resident and Paula White the Applicant attended and spoke in favour of 
the application)

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED as 
recommended subject to the following condition:

1) Within 3 months of the date of decision a scheme for the provision of a 
bird nesting box within the curtilage of the site shall be submitted to the 
LPA for approval in writing. The approved scheme shall be implemented 
within 5 months of the date of decision;

2) Remove Permitted Development Rights for the erection of outbuildings;
3) Within 3 months of the date of decision a scheme of tree planting for at 

least 4 trees shall be submitted to the LPA for approval in writing; and
4) Implementation of the approved tree planting.



In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development 
Management, in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of 
Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice.

47 20/4779C, CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO RESIDENTIAL GARDEN AT 
29, TEDDY GRAY AVENUE, SANDBACH, CW11 3AR FOR MR. IAN 
WINDMILL. 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Bob Philips (on behalf of Local Residents Mr. & Mrs. Hall attended the meeting 
and spoke against the application,  Paula White a Local Resident and Ian 
Windmill the Applicant attended and spoke in favour of the application)

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED as 
recommended subject to the following condition:

1) Within 3 months of the date of decision a scheme for the provision of a 
bird nesting box within the curtilage of the site shall be submitted to the 
LPA for approval in writing. The approved scheme shall be implemented 
within 5 months of the date of decision;

2) Remove Permitted Development Rights for the erection of outbuildings;
3) Within 3 months of the date of decision a scheme of tree planting for at 

least 4 trees shall be submitted to the LPA for approval in writing; and
4) Implementation of the approved tree planting.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development 
Management, in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of 
Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.06 pm

Councillor A Kolker (Chair)


